

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 249 Monday 29 December 2003 By Authority. Victorian Government Printer

Electricity Industry Act 2000

AGL ELECTRICITY LIMITED ABN 82 064 651 083

Tariffs applicable from 29 February 2004 under Section 35 and Section 37 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000**

	and section 37 of the Electricity indu	GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
1	RESIDENTIAL			
1.1	AGL Home (GD/GR) Supply charge First 1,020 kWh/quarter Balance	34.44 12.97 13.67	37.884 14.267 15.037	\$/qtr c/kWh c/kWh
1.2	Off-Peak Load Managed Storage Water Heating Tariff Y6/YT All consumption Supply under Tariff Y6 is available for 6 hours nightly for permanently wired water storage heaters of approved types meeting load management requirement		6.952	c/kWh
1.3	Off-Peak Storage Water Heating Tariff Y8 All consumption Supply under Tariff Y8 is available for 8 hours nightly for permanently wired storage water heaters of approved types. Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.	•	6.952	c/kWh
1.4	Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J6/JT All consumption Supply under Tariff J6/JT is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y6/YT.	5.44	5.984	c/kWh
1.5	Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J8 All consumption Supply under Tariff J8 is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types, where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y8.	6.32	6.952	c/kWh
1.6	Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J All consumption Supply under Tariff J is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types, where supply is not taken in conjunction with a storage water heating tariff.	6.32	6.952	c/kWh

SPECIAL

		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
1.7	AGL Home Weekend Saver (GH/GL)			
	(formerly 'Winner')	24.44	27.004	Φ1
	Supply charge Peak (7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday)	34.44	37.884	\$/qtr
	All consumption	18.15	19.965	c/kWh
	Off-Peak (All other times)	10.15	17.700	0 /10 () 11
	All consumption	6.32	6.952	c/kWh
2	GENERAL PURPOSE LOW VOLTAGE			
2.1	(a) AGL Business Trader (E)			
	Supply charge	12.90	14.190	\$/mth
	First 7,000 kWh/month	14.27	15.697	c/kWh
	Balance	12.85	14.135	c/kWh
	(b) AGL Business 24/7 (E1)			
	Supply charge	13.93	15.323	\$/mth
	Peak (7 am to 11 pm)	16.27	10.007	- /1_3371-
	First 5,500 kWh/month Balance	16.37 12.78	18.007 14.058	c/kWh c/kWh
	Off-Peak (11 pm to 7 am)	12.76	14.036	C/K W II
	All consumption	6.37	7.007	c/kWh
	Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.			
2.2	AGL Business Extended Trader (D)			
	Supply charge	13.93	15.323	\$/mth
	Peak (7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday)			
	All consumption	16.63	18.293	c/kWh
	Off-Peak (All other times) All consumption	6.41	7.051	c/kWh
	An consumption	0.41	7.031	C/K W II
2.3	Contract Demand Time-of-use (L)	257.54	202 204	φ/ ₄ 1
	Supply charge Peak (7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday)	357.54	393.294	\$/mth
	All consumption	12.04	13.244	c/kWh
	Off-Peak (All other times)	12.0 .	13.211	C/ II VV II
	All consumption	4.45	4.895	c/kWh
	Demand Price	3.79	4.169	\$/kW/mth
	Minimum chargeable demand			250 kW
2.4	Commercial Residential Tariff G			
	Supply charge	12.90	14.190	\$/mth
	First 5,000 kWh/month	14.19	15.609	c/kWh
	Balance	13.18	14.498	c/kWh
	Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.			
	suppry under uns turni.			

		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
3	COMMUNITY SERVICE			
3.1	AGL Community (N)			
	Supply charge	14.82	16.302	\$/mth
	All consumption	14.03	15.433	c/kWh
3.2	Tariff N1			
	Supply charge Peak (7 am to 11 pm)	14.82	16.302	\$/mth
	All consumption	14.03	15.433	c/kWh
	Off-Peak (11 pm to 7 am) All consumption	8.11	8.921	c/kWh
	Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.			
4	FARM			
4.1	Tariff B			
	Supply charge	44.43	48.873	\$/qtr
	First 690 kWh/quarter	16.60	18.260	c/kWh
	Next 14,310 kWh/quarter	15.33	16.863	c/kWh
	Next 72,000 kWh/quarter	12.83	14.113	c/kWh
	Balance	12.58	13.838	c/kWh
4.2	Tariff B1			
	Supply charge	44.43	48.873	\$/qtr
	Peak (7 am to 11 pm)			
	First 690 kWh/quarter	16.60	18.260	c/kWh
	Next 14,310 kWh/quarter	15.33	16.863	c/kWh
	Next 72,000 kWh/quarter	12.83	14.113	c/kWh
	Balance	12.58	13.838	c/kWh
	Off-Peak (11 pm to 7 am)	0.11	0.021	- /1-3371-
	All consumption	8.11	8.921	c/kWh
	Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.			
5	GENERAL PURPOSE HIGH VOLTAGE			
5.1	Contract Demand Time-of-Use Tariff H			
	Option 1 – Voltage Level 6.6/11/22 kV			
	Peak (7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday)			
	All consumption	9.81	10.791	c/kWh
	Off-Peak (All other times)	- ^-		N
	All consumption	2.07	2.277	c/kWh
	Demand price	4.06	4.466	\$/kW/mth
	Minimum chargeable demand			1,000 kW
	Available only to installations currently taking			
	supply under this tariff.			

		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
6	MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES			
6.1	Traffic Control Signals			
	Supply charge for each metered installation	15.63	17.193	\$/mth
	Supply charge for each unmetered installation	10.94	12.034	\$/mth
	plus energy charge of	8.71	9.581	c/kWh
6.2	Security Lighting			
	Domestic and Commercial Residential "Light Sentry"			
	2 x 20W fluorescent or 50W mercury lamp.	36.50	40.150	\$/qtr
	Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.			
6.3	Commercial, Industrial and Farm			
	"Watchman Light"	102.00	212.000	¢
	Initial charge per lamp	192.80	212.080	\$
	plus the following monthly charges per lamp Mercury 125W	11.13	12.243	\$/mth
	Mercury 250W	19.20	21.120	\$/mth
	Mercury 400W	27.00	29.700	\$/mth
	Sodium 50W	12.39	13.629	\$/mth
	Sodium 150W	19.05	20.955	\$/mth
	Sodium 250W	22.92	25.212	\$/mth
	Sodium 400W	28.18	30.998	\$/mth
6.4	Telstra Telephone Cabinets			
	1 x 20W fluorescent, plus energy used by STD			
	telephone (24 hour operation). Provision of			
	unmetered energy only per cabinet per year.	38.16	41.976	\$/yr
6.5	Unmetered Supplies			
	Identilite/sign	63.94	70.334	\$/qtr
	Telstra remote customer multiplexer Metrolite Bus Shelters	36.53	40.183	\$/mth
	S1 Full advertising	28.61	31.471	\$/mth
	S2 Limited advertising	20.78	22.858	\$/mth
	S3 Vandal proof no-advertising	17.91	19.701	\$/mth
6.6	Other Unmetered Supplies			
0.0	Cathodic Protection charge	54.75	60.225	\$/qtr
	Flow Monitor charge	54.75	60.225	\$/qtr
	Noise Monitoring Station charge	54.75	60.225	\$/qtr
	Sprinkler System charge	54.75	60.225	\$/qtr
	Traffic Counting Station charge	54.75	60.225	\$/qtr
	Telemetry Station charge	54.75	60.225	\$/qtr
	Ticket Dispensing Station charge	54.75	60.225	\$/qtr
	Cable TV	9.51	10.461	\$/mth
	plus energy charge of	10.30	11.330	c/kWh

		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
6.7	Other Public Lights			
	F2 Fluorescent 40W	24.09	26.499	\$/qtr
	F8 Fluorescent 1 x 18W	23.63	25.993	\$/qtr
	IA Incandescent 100W	64.40	70.840	\$/qtr
	IC Incandescent 150W	78.65	86.515	\$/qtr
	I7 Incandescent 750W	144.40	158.840	\$/qtr
	I1 Incandescent 1500W	288.77	317.647	\$/qtr
	IS Illuminated 34W	32.06	35.266	\$/qtr
	M5 Mercury 50W	23.03	25.333	\$/qtr
	M8 Mercury 80W	21.29	23.419	\$/qtr
	M1 Mercury 125W	27.94	30.734	\$/qtr
	M2 Mercury 250W	68.82	75.702	\$/qtr
	M4 Mercury 400W	82.31	90.541	\$/qtr
	MGMercury 250W – one third share	22.94	25.234	\$/qtr
	MJ Mercury 400W – one third share	27.45	30.195	\$/qtr
	MT Mercury 250W – two third share	45.86	50.446	\$/qtr
	NWMercury 700W including pole one third share	49.73	54.703	\$/qtr
	R1 Microcell Station (2301)	62.12	68.332	\$/qtr
	R2 Microcell Station (2101)	258.24	284.064	\$/qtr
	R3 Microcell Station (2302)	978.78	1076.658	\$/qtr
	SU Sodium 150W – two third share	26.61	29.271	\$/qtr
	S9 Sodium low pressure 90W	55.70	61.270	\$/qtr
	SB Sodium low pressure 180W	72.47	79.717	\$/qtr
	PP Sodium high pressure 70W	44.54	48.994	\$/qtr
	S3 Sodium high pressure 100W	26.03	28.633	\$/qtr
	S6 Sodium high pressure 150W	39.90	43.890	\$/qtr
	S5 Sodium high pressure 250W	47.80	52.580	\$/qtr
	S4 Sodium high pressure 400W	73.92	81.312	\$/qtr
	SX Sodium high pressure 150W – one third share	13.29	14.619	\$/qtr
	SJ Sodium high pressure 250W – one third share	15.93	17.523	\$/qtr
	SL Sodium high pressure 400W – one third share	24.63	27.093	\$/qtr
	SK Sodium high pressure 250W "Watchman light"			-
	– one third share	22.92	25.212	\$/qtr
	VH Sodium high pressure 250W – two thirds share	29.23	32.153	\$/qtr
	VJ Sodium high pressure 400W – two thirds share	49.28	54.208	\$/qtr
	AN Sodium all night 100W	23.22	25.542	\$/qti
	TA Telephone cabinet advertising	56.57	62.227	\$/qtr
	VA Mercury 400W – two thirds share	54.88	60.368	\$/qtr

Electricity Industry Act 2000

AGL VICTORIA PTY LIMITED ABN 88 090 538 337

Tariffs applicable from 29 February 2004 under Section 35 and Section 37 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000**

	and Section 37 of the Electricity muu	Sily Act 200	0	
		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
1	RESIDENTIAL			
1.1	AGL Home (GD/GR) Supply charge First 1,020 kWh/quarter Balance	36.00 12.87 13.60	39.600 14.157 14.960	\$/qtr c/kWh c/kWh
1.2	AGL Home Saver (GD + Off-Peak) Supply charge Peak (7 am to 11 pm)	36.00	39.600	\$/qtr
	First 1,020 kWh/quarter Balance Off-Peak (11 pm to 7 am)	12.87 13.60	14.157 14.960	c/kWh c/kWh
	All consumption	7.44	8.184	c/kWh
1.3	Off-Peak Load Managed Storage Water Heating Tariff Y6/YT All consumption Supply under Tariff Y6 is available for 6 hours nightl for permanently wired water storage heaters of approved types meeting load management requirement Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.	nts.	8.184	c/kWh
1.4	Off-Peak Storage Water Heating Tariff Y8 All consumption Supply under Tariff Y8 is available for 8 hours nightle for permanently wired storage water heaters of approved types. Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.		8.184	c/kWh
1.5	Off-Peak Load Managed Storage Space Heating Tariff J6/JT All consumption Supply under Tariff J6/JT is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon boost only. This boost does not apply to the water storage heater. Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.		6.248	c/kWh
1.6	Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J/J8 All consumption Supply under Tariff J/J8 is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types. Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.	7.44	8.184	c/kWh

		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
1.7	AGL Home Weekend Saver (GH/GL)			
	(formerly 'Winner')	26.00	20.600	Φ/ 4
	Supply charge Peak (7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday)	36.00	39.600	\$/qtr
	All consumption	19.15	21.065	c/kWh
	Off-Peak (All other times)			
	All consumption	6.06	6.666	c/kWh
	Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.			
2	GENERAL PURPOSE LOW VOLTAGE			
2.1	a) AGL Business Trader (E)			
	Supply charge	14.18	15.598	\$/mnth
	First 7,000 kWh/month	16.71	18.381	c/kWh
	Balance	12.69	13.959	c/kWh
	b) AGL Business 24/7 (E1)			
	Supply charge	14.18	15.598	\$/mnth
	Peak (7 am to 11 pm) First 5,500 kWh/month	19.73	21.703	c/kWh
	Balance	12.85	14.135	c/kWh
	Off-Peak (11 pm to 7 am)			
	All consumption	7.02	7.722	c/kWh
	Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.			
2.2	AGL Business Extended Trader (D)			
	Supply charge	14.18	15.598	\$/mnth
	Peak (7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday)	17.15	10.065	a /I-VV/Ia
	All consumption Off-Peak (All other times)	17.15	18.865	c/kWh
	All consumption	7.02	7.722	c/kWh
	Available only to installations currently taking			
	supply under this tariff.			
2.3	Contract Demand Time-of-Use L			
	Supply charge	362.20	398.420	\$/mnth
	Demand price	4.03	4.433	\$/kW
	Peak (7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday) Off-Peak (All other times)	12.10 2.50	13.310 2.750	c/kWh c/kWh
	Minimum chargeable demand	2.30	2.730	250 kW
	Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.			
2.4				
2.4	Commercial Residential G Supply charge	14.18	15.598	\$/mnth
	First 5,000 kWh/month	17.10	18.810	c/kWh
	Balance	13.65	15.015	c/kWh
	Available only to installations currently taking			
	supply under this tariff.			

		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
3	COMMUNITY SERVICE			
3.1	AGL Community (N)			
	Supply charge	15.40	16.940	\$/mnth
	All consumption	15.87	17.457	c/kWh
3.2	Tariff N1			
	Supply charge Peak (7 am to 11 pm)	15.40	16.940	\$/mnth
	All consumption	15.72	17.292	c/kWh
	Off-Peak (11 pm to 7 am) All consumption	7.02	7.722	c/kWh
	An consumption Available only to installations currently taking	7.02	1.122	C/K VV II
	supply under this tariff.			
4	FARM			
4.1	Tariff B			
	Supply charge	46.08	50.688	\$/qtr
	First 690 kWh/quarter	21.21	23.331	c/kWh
	Next 14,310 kWh/quarter	19.55	21.505	c/kWh
	Next 72,000 kWh/quarter Balance	16.34 15.14	17.974 16.654	c/kWh c/kWh
	Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.	13.14	10.054	C/K W II
4.2	Tariff B1			
	Supply charge	46.08	50.688	\$/qtr
	Peak (7 am to 11 pm)		••••	
	First 690 kWh/quarter	21.21	23.331	c/kWh
	Next 14,310 kWh/quarter	19.55 16.34	21.505 17.974	c/kWh c/kWh
	Next 72,000 kWh/quarter Balance	15.14	16.654	c/kWh
	Off-Peak (11 pm to 7 am)	13.14	10.054	C/K VV II
	All consumption	7.02	7.722	c/kWh
	Available only to installations currently taking			
5	supply under this tariff. MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES			
3	MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES			
5.1	Traffic Control Signals	15.00	10 =	Φ./
	Supply charge for each metered installation	17.06	18.766	\$/mnth
	Supply charge for each unmetered installation plus energy charge of	10.89 8.67	11.979 9.537	\$/mnth c/kWh
5.2	Security Lighting			
J .4	Domestic & Commercial Residential "Light Sentry"			
	2 x 20W fluorescent or 50 mercury lamp	36.32	39.952	\$/qtr
	Available only to installations currently taking			. 1
	supply under this tariff.			

		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
5.3	Commercial, Industrial and Farm			
	"Watchman Light"			
	Initial charge per lamp	191.83	211.013	\$/lamp
	Monthly charges per lamp			
	Mercury 125W	11.08	12.188	\$/mnth
	Mercury 250W	20.94	23.034	\$/mnth
	Mercury 400W	26.87	29.557	\$/mnth
	Sodium 150W	18.96	20.856	\$/mnth
	Sodium 250W	22.81	25.091	\$/mnth
	Sodium 400W	28.02	30.822	\$/mnth
5.4	Telstra Telephone Cabinets			
	1 x 20W fluorescent, plus energy used by STD			
	telephone (24 hour operation). Provision of			
	unmetered energy only per cabinet per year.	37.98	41.778	\$/yr
	W			
5.5	Unmetered Supplies	10.16	10.076	¢ / 41.
	Less than 50 Watts	18.16	19.976	\$/mnth
	Mobile X-ray or equivalent	10.71	11.781	\$/day
	Identilite/sign	63.62 36.35	69.982	\$/qtr
	Telstra remote customer multiplexer Mobile radio network	30.33 44.85	39.985	\$/mnth \$/mnth
	Remote weather stations	44.83 17.08	49.335 18.788	\$/IIIItii \$/mnth
	Metrolite Bus Shelters	17.08	10.700	Φ/11111111
	S1 Full advertising	28.46	31.306	\$/mnth
	S2 Limited advertising	20.68	22.748	\$/mnth
	S3 Vandal proof no advertising	17.81	19.591	\$/mnth
	Ice Warning Lamps	16.98	18.678	\$/mnth
				4,
5.6	Other Unmetered Supplies	102.40	112.020	Φ./
	Annual supply charge	103.49	113.839	\$/yr
	Peak (7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday)	15.98	17.578	c/kWh
	Off-Peak (All other times)	3.16	3.476	c/kWh
	This tariff is available for all unmetered supplies			
	where there is no other suitable published tariff.			
	Operating and Maintenance Costs are passed through with other excluded service charges as applicable	I		
	with other excluded service charges as applicable			
5.7	Other Public Lights			
	FA Fluorescent 2 x 20W	16.92	18.612	\$/qtr
	FB Fluorescent 3 x 20W	21.24	23.364	\$/qtr
	FC Fluorescent 4 x 40W	58.07	63.877	\$/qtr
	IA Incandescent 100W	62.17	68.387	\$/qtr
	IB Incandescent 150W	75.94	83.534	\$/qtr
	IC Incandescent 200W	80.53	88.583	\$/qtr
	ID Incandescent 300W	94.84	104.324	\$/qtr
	IE Incandescent 500W	113.93	125.323	\$/qtr
	IF Incandescent 750W	139.42	153.362	\$/qtr
	MB Mercury 50W	14.83	16.313	\$/qtr
	MH Mercury 70W	18.20	20.020	\$/qtr
	MA Mercury 80W	13.18	14.498	\$/qtr

	GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
MC Mercury 125W	19.32	21.252	\$/qtr
MDMercury 250W	58.53	64.383	\$/qtr
ME Mercury 400W	71.35	78.485	\$/qtr
MF Mercury 700W – Pole excluded	106.60	117.260	\$/qtr
MGMercury 700W – Pole included	131.61	144.771	\$/qtr
SA Sodium 70W	13.92	15.312	\$/qtr
SD Sodium 90W	53.79	59.169	\$/qtr
SE Sodium 180W	69.98	76.978	\$/qtr
SF Sodium 150W	29.86	32.846	\$/qtr
SG Sodium 250W	37.48	41.228	\$/qtr
SH Sodium 400W	62.27	68.497	\$/qtr
SA Sodium 150W 24 hrs	76.35	83.985	\$/qtr
SG Sodium 250W 24 hrs	99.13	109.043	\$/qtr
SI Sodium 2 x 400W	101.38	111.518	\$/qtr
SJ Sodium 2 x 400W	140.82	154.902	\$/qtr

Gas Industry Act 2001

AGL VICTORIA PTY LIMITED ABN 88 090 538 337

Tariffs applicable for AGL North from 29 February 2004 under Section 42 and Section 44 of the **Gas Industry Act 2001**

٨	CI	N	OD	$\mathbf{TH^1}$
\boldsymbol{A}	TTI.	171	UK	1 17

11021		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
DOMI	ESTIC TARIFFS			
01	Multiple Residential Tariff Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m ³ /hr Supply charge Commodity charge (all gas)	29.16 0.9853	32.076 1.08383	\$/2 mths c/MJ
02	Multiple Residential Tariff Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³/hr Supply charge Commodity charge (all gas)	98.96 0.9853	108.856 1.08383	\$/2 mths c/MJ
03	Domestic General Tariff Supply charge Winter Peak 0 to 3,500 MJ/2 mths > 3,500 MJ/2 mths Off-Peak 0 to 3,500 MJ/2 mths > 3,500 MJ/2 mths > 3,500 MJ/2 mths	15.48 0.9140 0.9850 0.8290 0.7560	17.028 1.00540 1.08350 0.91190 0.83160	\$/2 mths c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ
04	Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter Tariff Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m ³ /hr Supply charge Commodity charge (all gas)	29.16 0.9853	32.076 1.08383	\$/2 mths c/MJ
05	Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter Tariff Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³/hr Supply charge Commodity charge (all gas)	106.02 0.9853	116.622 1.08383	\$/2 mths c/MJ
09	Gas Lights Unmetered Tariff Std 2-mantle light Additional mantles	32.27 16.14	35.497 17.754	\$/2 mths \$/2 mths
10	Residential Bulk Hot Water Heating Tariff Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³/hr Supply charge Commodity charge (all gas) Hot Water Conversion Factor (MJ/Litre)	29.16 1.0875	32.076 1.19625	\$/2 mths c/MJ 0.547
11	Residential Bulk Hot Water Heating Tariff Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³/hr Supply charge Commodity charge (all gas) Hot Water Conversion Factor (MJ/Litre)	98.96 1.0875	108.856 1.19625	\$/2 mths c/MJ 0.547

		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
CON	IMERCIAL TARIFFS			
13	Commercial Tariff			
	Meter/Regulator capacity up to 100m ³ /hr			
	Supply charge	20.74	22.814	\$/2 mths
	Winter Peak			•
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.8882	0.97702	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.7974	0.87714	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4639	0.51029	c/MJ
	Off-Peak			
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.6959	0.76549	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4906	0.53966	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4245	0.46695	c/MJ
14	Commercial Tariff			
••	Meter/Regulator capacity from 100 to 850m ³ /hr			
	Supply charge	190.03	209.033	\$/2 mths
	Winter Peak	170.05	207.033	ψ/ 2 IIIII
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.8882	0.97702	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.7974	0.87714	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4639	0.51029	c/MJ
	Off-Peak	0029	0.01029	0,1,10
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.6972	0.76692	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4906	0.53966	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4245	0.46695	c/MJ
63	Ministry of Housing Tariff			
00	Commodity charge (all gas)	0.5558	0.61138	c/MJ
INDU	USTRIAL TARIFFS			
21	Industrial Tariff			
-1	Meter/Regulator capacity up to 100m ³ /hr			
	Supply charge	20.74	22.814	\$/2 mths
	Winter Peak			4. —
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.8882	0.97702	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.7974	0.87714	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4639	0.51029	c/MJ
	Off-Peak			
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.6959	0.76549	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4906	0.53966	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4245	0.46695	c/MJ
22	Industrial Tariff			
	Meter/Regulator capacity from 100 to 850m ³ /hr			
	Supply charge	190.03	209.033	\$/2 mths
	Winter Peak	0.00	_ = = =	
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.8882	0.97702	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.7974	0.87714	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4639	0.51029	c/MJ
	,			

		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
	Off-Peak			
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.6972	0.76692	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4906	0.53966	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4245	0.46695	c/MJ
08	Standby Power Generation Tariff Supply charge \$/GJ engine input rating Commodity charge of respective Tariff	445.54	490.094	\$/2 mths

¹ **AGL North gas zone**. Postcodes include: 3011, 3012, 3013, 3015, 3016, 3018, 3019, 3020, 3021, 3022, 3023, 3025, 3026, 3027, 3028, 3031, 3032, 3033, 3034, 3036, 3037, 3038, 3039, 3040, 3041, 3042, 3043, 3044, 3045, 3046, 3047, 3048, 3049, 3055, 3058, 3059, 3060, 3061, 3062, 3063, 3064, 3428.

Winter peak period applies from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off-peak period is all other times.

Gas Industry Act 2001

AGL VICTORIA PTY LIMITED ABN 88 090 538 337

Tariffs applicable for AGL South from 29 February 2004 under Section 42 and Section 44 of the **Gas Industry Act 2001**

٨	C	Γ	C	\cap	רוו	ГΉ	1
\boldsymbol{A}	(T	1	. 7			п	

AGES		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units			
DOME	DOMESTIC TARIFFS						
01	Multiple Residential Tariff Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m ³ /hr Supply charge Commodity charge (all gas)	29.16 0.9853	32.076 1.08383	\$/2 mths c/MJ			
02	Multiple Residential Tariff Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m ³ /hr Supply charge Commodity charge (all gas)	98.96 0.9853	108.856 1.08383	\$/2 mths c/MJ			
03	Domestic General Tariff Supply charge Winter Peak 0 to 3,500 MJ/2 mths > 3,500 MJ/2 mths Off-Peak 0 to 3,500 MJ/2 mths > 3,500 MJ/2 mths > 3,500 MJ/2 mths	15.48 0.8620 0.9280 0.8320 0.7200	17.028 0.94820 1.02080 0.91520 0.79200	\$/2 mths c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ			
04	Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter Tariff Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m ³ /hr Supply charge Commodity charge (all gas)	29.16 0.9853	32.076 1.08383	\$/2 mths c/MJ			
05	Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter Tariff Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³/hr Supply charge Commodity charge (all gas)	102.24 0.9853	112.464 1.08383	\$/2 mths c/MJ			
09	Gas Lights Unmetered Tariff Std 2-mantle light Additional mantles	31.13 15.57	34.243 17.127	\$/2 mths \$/2 mths			
10	Residential Bulk Hot Water Heating Tariff Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³/hr Supply charge Commodity charge (all gas) Hot Water Conversion Factor (MJ/Litre)	29.16 1.0875	32.076 1.19625	\$/2 mths c/MJ 0.547			
11	Residential Bulk Hot Water Heating Tariff Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³/hr Supply charge Commodity charge (all gas) Hot Water Conversion Factor (MJ/Litre)	98.96 1.0875	108.856 1.19625	\$/2 mths c/MJ 0.547			

		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
COM	IMERCIAL TARIFFS			
13	Commercial Tariff			
	Meter/Regulator capacity up to 100m ³ /hr			
	Supply charge	20.74	22.814	\$/2 mths
	Winter Peak			
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.8882	0.97702	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.7974	0.87714	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4639	0.51029	c/MJ
	Off-Peak			
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.6959	0.76549	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4906	0.53966	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4245	0.46695	c/MJ
14	Commercial Tariff			
	Meter/Regulator capacity from 100 to 850m ³ /hr			
	Supply charge	190.03	209.033	\$/2 mths
	Winter Peak			
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.8882	0.97702	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.7974	0.87714	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4639	0.51029	c/MJ
	Off-Peak			
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.6972	0.76692	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4906	0.53966	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4245	0.46695	c/MJ
63	Ministry of Housing Tariff			
	Commodity charge (all gas)	0.5361	0.58971	c/MJ
INDU	USTRIAL TARIFFS			
21	Industrial Tariff			
	Meter/Regulator capacity up to 100m ³ /hr			
	Supply charge	20.74	22.814	\$/2 mths
	Winter Peak			
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.8882	0.97702	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.7974	0.87714	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4639	0.51029	c/MJ
	Off-Peak			
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.6959	0.76549	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4906	0.53966	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4245	0.46695	c/MJ
22	Industrial Tariff			
	Meter/Regulator capacity from 100 to 850m ³ /hr			
	Supply charge	190.03	209.033	\$/2 mths
	Winter Peak			
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.8882	0.97702	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.7974	0.87714	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4639	0.51029	c/MJ

		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
	Off-Peak			
	0 to 110,000 MJ/2 mths	0.6972	0.76692	c/MJ
	> 110,000 to 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4906	0.53966	c/MJ
	> 600,000 MJ/2 mths	0.4245	0.46695	c/MJ
08	Standby Power Generation Tariff			
	Supply charge \$/GJ engine input rating Commodity charge of respective Tariff	429.69	472.659	\$/2 mths

¹ **AGL South gas zone**. Postcodes include: 3150, 3152, 3156, 3158, 3160, 3161, 3162, 3163, 3165, 3166, 3167, 3168, 3169, 3170, 3171, 3172, 3173, 3174, 3175, 3177, 3178, 3179, 3180, 3182, 3183, 3184, 3185, 3186, 3187, 3188, 3189, 3190, 3191, 3192, 3193, 3194, 3195, 3196, 3197, 3202, 3204, 3205, 3206, 3207, 3785, 3786, 3802.

Winter peak period applies from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off-peak period is all other times.

This page left blank intentionally

This page left blank intentionally

This page left blank intentionally

craftsmanpress



The Victoria Government Gazette is published by The Craftsman Press Pty Ltd with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2003

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order				
	Mail Order	Craftsman Press Pty Ltd 125 Highbury Road Burwood 3125 DX – 32510 Burwood		
\mathcal{J}	Telephone	(03) 9926 1233		
FAX	Fax	(03) 9926 1292		
	email	gazette@craftpress.com.au		
	Retail & Mail Sales	Information Victoria 356 Collins Street Melbourne 3000		
V	Telephone	1300 366 356		
FAX	Fax	(03) 9603 9920		
	Retail Sales	City Graphics Level 1 520 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000		
\sqrt{J}	Telephone	(03) 9600 0977		
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0989		

Price Code B